

No. 24-658

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

STATE EX REL. LATASHA COLLAR,
Relator,

v.

**ROBERT EVNEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
NEBRASKA SECRETARY OF STATE,**
Respondent,

JENNI BENSON, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

Original Action

BRIEF OF SECRETARY EVNEN

MICHAEL T. HILGERS (#24483)
Attorney General of Nebraska

Nebraska Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2683
Fax: (402) 471-3297

ERIC J. HAMILTON (#25886)
Solicitor General
eric.hamilton@nebraska.gov

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO (#27825)
Deputy Solicitor General

ZACHARY B. POHLMAN (#27376)
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Secretary Evnen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Jurisdiction	6
Statement of the Case	6
Propositions of Law.....	7
Background	8
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Secretary Evnen Made a Legal Sufficiency Determination.....	12
II. L.B. 1402 Makes an Appropriation.	13
III. L.B. 1402 Appropriates Funds for a State Government Expense.	17
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Application of Omaha Transit Co.</i> , 167 Neb. 703, 94 N.W.2d 461 (1959).....	7, 15
<i>Bartling v. Wait</i> , 96 Neb. 532, 148 N.W. 507 (1914).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Lutjeharms</i> , 231 Neb. 756, 437 N.W.2d 806 (1989).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Beermann</i> , 192 Neb. 507, 222 N.W.2d 809 (1974) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone</i> , 209 Neb. 783, 311 N.W.2d 884 (1981).....	20
<i>Nebraska Coal. for Educ. Equity & Adequacy</i> <i>v. Heineman</i> , 273 Neb. 531, 731 N.W.2d 164 (2007).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Bouc v. Sch. Dist. of Lincoln</i> , 211 Neb. 731, 320 N.W.2d 472 (1982).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Loontjer v. Gale</i> , 288 Neb. 973, 853 N.W.2d 494 (2014).....	6
Constitution	
Neb. Const. art. III, § 3	<i>passim</i>
art. V, § 2	6
Statutes	
L.B. 753, 108th Leg., 1st Sess. (2023).....	20

Statutes—continued

L.B. 772, 83d Leg., 2d Sess. (1974) 16

L.B. 814, 108th Leg., 1st Sess. (2023)..... 19

L.B. 1329, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024)..... 19

L.B. 1329A, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024) 19

L.B. 1402, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024).....*passim*

L.B. 1402A, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024)*passim*

Neb. Rev. Stat.

 § 24-204 (Reissue 2016)6

 § 32-201 (Reissue 2016) 13

 § 32-1409(1) (Reissue 2016)..... 12

 § 85-2103 (Reissue 2014) 19

 §§ 85-3003–05 (Cum. Supp. 2022)..... 19

Other Authorities

AM2679, L.B. 1402, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024).....8

AM3134, L.B. 1402, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024).....9

AM3478, L.B. 1402A, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024).....9

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
 Reading Law (2012)..... 15

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 18

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 13, 14

FY2023-24 and FY2024-25 Biennial Budget
 (June 2024), <https://perma.cc/G5D2-BF9L>..... 19

Other Authorities—continued

Legislative Bills Operative Dates Report, 108th Leg.,
2d Sess. (2024), <https://perma.cc/LWR8-KVX6> 22

Legislative Journal, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024) 8, 10

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary,
<https://perma.cc/7ZAG-B5RW> 18

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 80-289, 1980 WL 97426
(May 14, 1980)..... 15

Paul Hammel, *Opportunity Scholarship Bill
Advances to Provide Tax Credits for Private School
Scholarships*, Neb. Examiner (April 13, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/V5N3-QDY2> 20

*Postsecondary Institutions Participating in the Access
College Early Scholarship Program*, Coordinating
Commission for Postsecondary Education,
<https://perma.cc/S475-Z348> 20

Report, Appropriations Committee, 108th Leg.
2d Sess. (Feb. 6, 2024)8

Rules of the Nebraska Unicameral Legislature,
108th Leg. (2023).*passim*
